

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**Cr. Appeal (S.J.) No.41 of 2004**

----

|                                   |      |      |                      |
|-----------------------------------|------|------|----------------------|
| Ashish Modi                       | .... | .... | <b>Appellant(s)</b>  |
| <b>Versus</b>                     |      |      |                      |
| The State of Jharkhand            | .... | .... | <b>Respondent(s)</b> |
| <b>With</b>                       |      |      |                      |
| <b>Cr. Revision No.81 of 2004</b> |      |      |                      |

----

|                               |      |      |                      |
|-------------------------------|------|------|----------------------|
| Suresh Chandra Gupta          | .... | .... | <b>Petitioner(s)</b> |
| <b>Versus</b>                 |      |      |                      |
| The State of Jharkhand & Ors. | .... | .... | <b>Opp. Parties</b>  |

----

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH KUMAR**

----

|                      |                                                                                           |
|----------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| For the Appellant(s) | : Mr. B. M. Tripathy, Sr. Adv.<br>: Mr. K.S. Nanda, Adv.<br>[in Cr. Appeal No.41 of 2004] |
| For the Opp. Parties | : Ms. Rajika Mahali, Adv.<br>[in Cr. Rev. No.81 of 2004]                                  |

----

**09/Dated: 29<sup>th</sup> October, 2025**

1. Learned counsel for the opposite party in Cr. Rev. No.81 of 2004 seeks adjournment to get herself prepared on the issue of maintainability of the revision.
2. As prayed for, put up both the cases in the next week.

**(Rajesh Kumar, J.)**